

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: 1003591

STAUB | Pliers - 310mm - Silicone - Black



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Staub Pliers 310mm - Silicone Black (1003591)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Staub Pliers. This high-quality product is designed to provide excellent performance and durability for various kitchen tasks. The Staub Pliers are made from premium materials, ensuring optimal functionality and ease of use in your kitchen.

2. Safety Information

- **General Safety:** Always read this manual before using the product. Use the pliers only for their intended purpose.
- **Wear Protective Gear:** When using the pliers for tasks that may pose a risk of injury, consider wearing gloves or other protective gear.
- **Inspect Before Use:** Before each use, inspect the pliers for any damage or wear. Do not use if damaged.
- **Handling Hot Items:** Use caution when handling hot items. Allow time for items to cool before gripping them with the pliers.
- **Do Not Overload:** Avoid using the pliers beyond their recommended capacity to prevent damage and potential injury.
- **Keep Away from Children:** Keep the pliers out of reach of children to prevent accidental injury.
- **Proper Storage:** Store the pliers in a safe and dry place after use to maintain their condition and prevent accidents.

3. Product Specifications

- **Model:** Staub Pliers
- **Length:** 310mm
- **Material:** Silicone with a stainless steel core
- **Color:** Black
- **Heat Resistance:** Up to 230°C
- **Dishwasher Safe:** Yes
- **Weight:** 150g

4. Setup and Installation

The Staub Pliers come fully assembled. To prepare for use:

1. Remove the pliers from the packaging.
 2. Clean the pliers under warm water to remove any manufacturing residues.
 3. Ensure the silicone surfaces are clean and free from debris before first use.
- No additional installation process is required.

5. Operation

To operate the Staub Pliers:

1. Grip the handles firmly to open the pliers.
2. Position the pliers around the item you wish to grasp (e.g., food, pans).
3. Squeeze the handles together to securely hold the item.
4. Release the handles to let go of the item once finished.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the pliers after each use to maintain hygiene.
- They are dishwasher safe, or you can wash them by hand with warm soapy water.
- Avoid using abrasive materials to clean the silicone surfaces to prevent damage.
- Regularly check for wear and tear, especially on the silicone grips and hinge.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Issue:** Pliers are not gripping properly.
Solution: Ensure that the gripping surfaces are clean and free of grease or debris.
- **Issue:** Silicone appears discolored.
Solution: Clean with a gentle scrub and avoid exposure to high heat sources or sunlight for prolonged periods.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the Staub Pliers responsibly. The product and packaging materials should be sorted and recycled according to local waste disposal regulations. Do not dispose of in general waste if recyclable.

9. Contact

For any inquiries or support, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Staub Zange 310 mm Silikon Schwarz (Artikelnummer: 1003591)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf der Staub Zange 310 mm Silikon Schwarz. Dieses hochwertige Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen bei der Zubereitung und Handhabung von Lebensmitteln zu helfen. Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um das Beste aus Ihrem Produkt herauszuholen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie die Zange nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie die Zange von Kindern fern.
- Verwenden Sie die Zange nicht über der Flamme oder in direktem Kontakt mit Heizquellen.
- Reinigen Sie die Zange vor der ersten Verwendung.
- Überprüfen Sie die Zange regelmäßig auf Schäden. Verwenden Sie sie nicht, wenn sie beschädigt ist.
- Verwenden Sie die Zange nicht, um extrem heiße oder schwere Gegenstände zu heben, die zu Verletzungen führen könnten.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Material: Silikon und Edelstahl
- Länge: 310 mm
- Temperaturbeständigkeit: Bis zu 230 °C
- Spülmaschinengeeignet: Ja
- Gewicht: 150 g

4. Einrichtung und Installation

Die Staub Zange erfordert keine spezielle Installation. Sie können sie sofort nach dem Auspacken verwenden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Zange vor der ersten Nutzung gründlich gereinigt wird.

5. Betrieb

Um die Zange zu verwenden, öffnen Sie die Zange, um die gewünschten Gegenstände zusammenzuhalten. Schließen Sie die Zange, um die Gegenstände sicher zu greifen. Die Silikonspitzen sorgen dafür, dass keine Kratzer auf den Oberflächen entstehen und dass die Zange gut in der Hand liegt.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Zange mit warmem Seifenwasser oder in der Spülmaschine.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder -utensilien, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Trocknen Sie die Zange nach der Reinigung gründlich ab, um Wasserflecken zu vermeiden.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Die Zange schließt nicht richtig.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob Fremdkörper zwischen den Scheren sind. Reinigen Sie die Zange gründlich.
- Problem: Silikonspitzen lösen sich.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese bei Bedarf nach oder wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie die Staub Zange gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Kunststoff und Metall. Werfen Sie sie nicht in den normalen Hausmüll, sondern nutzen Sie Recyclingmöglichkeiten.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Handleiding voor Staub Pincet 310mm Siliconen Zwart (1003591)

1. Algemene informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van het Staub Pincet van 310 mm in zwart siliconen. Dit pincet is ideaal voor het hanteren van voedsel op veilige en efficiënte wijze. Het materiaal is ontworpen om een uitstekende grip te bieden en is hittebestendig.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het pincet alleen voor het hanteren van voedsel.
- Vermijd contact met scherpe of ruwe oppervlakken om schade aan de siliconen kop te voorkomen.
- Het pincet is bestand tegen temperaturen tot 230°C. Gebruik het niet boven deze temperatuur om smelten of vervorming te voorkomen.
- Houd het pincet buiten bereik van kinderen om ongelukken te voorkomen.
- Reinig het pincet na elk gebruik om bacteriegroei te voorkomen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 310 mm
- Materiaal: Siliconen en roestvrij staal
- Maximaal Temperatuurbereik: 230°C
- Kleur: Zwart
- Gewicht: 150 g

4. Opstelling en Installatie

Het Staub Pincet vereist geen specifieke installatie. Het is gebruiksklaar bij aankoop. Zorg ervoor dat het oppervlak waar u het pincet plaatst schoon en droog is. Vul geen zware items tot voorbij de maximale gripcapaciteit.

5. Bediening

Om het pincet te gebruiken:

- Druk de handvatten samen om de pincetopeningen te openen.
- Plaats het pincet rond het voedsel dat u wilt opnemen.
- Laat de handvatten los om het voedsel vast te houden.
- Om het voedsel los te laten, druk opnieuw op de handvatten.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Het pincet kan met de hand worden gewassen met warm zeepwater.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen of agressieve chemicaliën.
- Het pincet kan ook in de vaatwasser worden geplaatst, op een bovenste rek voor optimale bescherming.
- Controleer regelmatig op slijtage of beschadigingen en vervang indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Pincet sluit niet goed: Controleer op voedselresten tussen de handvaten en maak deze schoon.
- Siliconen kop is beschadigd: Controleer of er krassen of scheuren zijn. Vervang indien nodig.
- Pincet blijft niet stevig vast houden: Dit kan wijzen op slijtage. Vervang het pincet indien nodig.

8. Afvalverwerking

Dit product is gemaakt van materialen die recyclebaar zijn. Gooi het pincet weg in overeenstemming met lokale richtlijnen voor afvalbeheer. Vermijd het afval van het product op straat of in de natuur.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Dank u voor uw aankoop en veel plezier met uw Staub Pincet!

ES ESPAÑOL

MANUAL DE PRODUCTO

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL

Bienvenido al manual del producto para las Pinzas Staub de 310mm con silicona negra. Este producto ha sido diseñado para facilitar la manipulación de alimentos en diversas condiciones de cocción. Le agradecemos por elegir nuestra marca y le aseguramos que este producto ha sido fabricado bajo estrictas normas de calidad y seguridad.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

- Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el producto.
- Mantenga las pinzas fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Utilice siempre las pinzas sobre superficies resistentes al calor.
- No sobrecaliente las pinzas en una fuente de calor directa.
- Evite el contacto con llamas abiertas.
- Inspeccione las pinzas regularmente para detectar signos de desgaste.
- No utilice las pinzas para levantar objetos demasiado pesados, ya que esto puede provocar lesiones.
- En caso de daño o anomalía, descontinúe su uso inmediatamente y contacte al servicio al cliente.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO Y ESPECIFICACIONES

- Longitud: 310 mm
- Material: Silicona negra
- Resistencia al calor: Hasta 230°C
- Apto para lavavajillas: Sí
- Usos: Cocina, parrilla, repostería

INSTALACIÓN Y MONTAJE

1. Retire las pinzas de su embalaje.
2. Asegúrese de que las pinzas estén limpias y secas antes de usarlas.
3. No es necesaria la instalación adicional, las pinzas están listas para usar directamente.
4. Para una mejor movilidad, asegúrese de abrir y cerrar las pinzas varias veces antes de usarlas.

OPERACIÓN

1. Use las pinzas para levantar, girar o mover alimentos como carnes, verduras, o pan.
2. Apriete el mango para cerrar las pinzas y sujetar el alimento deseado.
3. Para liberar el alimento, suelte el mango suavemente.
4. Evite usar las pinzas en superficies afiladas para prolongar su vida útil.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

- Lave las pinzas a mano con agua tibia y jabón después de cada uso.
- Puede colocar las pinzas en el lavavajillas, en la parte superior, para una limpieza más fácil.
- Seque las pinzas antes de almacenarlas.
- No use estropajos ni limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar la silicona.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

- Si las pinzas no están funcionando correctamente:
 - Verifique que no haya alimentos atascados en las bisagras.
 - Asegúrese de que las pinzas estén limpias y secas.
- Si persiste el problema, contacte nuestro servicio al cliente.

ELIMINACIÓN

- Al final de la vida útil del producto, deseche las pinzas de manera responsable.
- No las arroje a vertederos comunes; considere el reciclaje si es posible.
- Consulte las normativas locales sobre eliminación de utensilios de cocina.

CONTACTO

Para consultas, soporte técnico o reclamaciones, por favor contáctenos en:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Agradecemos su confianza en nuestro producto. Disfrute de su experiencia de cocción con las Pinzas Staub.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'Utilisation des Pince Staub 310 mm en Silicone Noir

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi les Pince Staub 310 mm en Silicone Noir. Ce produit est conçu pour vous aider à manipuler des aliments en toute sécurité tout en protégeant vos mains de la chaleur et des surfaces chaudes. Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant l'utilisation pour en assurer le bon fonctionnement.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Utilisez uniquement les pinces Staub pour manipuler des aliments. Évitez de les utiliser pour d'autres fins.
- Chaleur : Ces pinces résistent à des températures allant jusqu'à 230 °C. Ne les exposez pas à des flammes nues.
- Évitez les surfaces abrasives : Ne pas utiliser sur des surfaces rugueuses pour éviter d'endommager le silicone.
- Problèmes de santé : Si le silicone montre des signes de détérioration ou de déformation, n'utilisez pas le produit.
- Enfants : Gardez hors de portée des enfants. Utilisation sous la surveillance d'un adulte recommandée.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : Pince Staub 310 mm
- Matériau : Silicone
- Couleur : Noir
- Longueur : 310 mm
- Résistance à la chaleur : Jusqu'à 230 °C

4. Installation et Mise en Service

1. Déballez les pinces et vérifiez qu'il n'y a aucun dommage visible.
2. Avant utilisation, lavez les pinces avec de l'eau chaude savonneuse.
3. Séchez soigneusement avec un chiffon propre.
4. Les pinces sont prêtes à être utilisées après avoir vérifié leur propreté.

5. Fonctionnement

- Pour utiliser les pinces, saisissez-les à la base pour les ouvrir.
- Saisissez les aliments à l'aide des extrémités en silicone.
- Relâchez les pinces pour les fermer et sécuriser la prise sur l'aliment.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Lavez à la main avec du savon doux et de l'eau chaude.
- Ne pas utiliser de produits abrasifs ou de récurages.
- Peut être lavé au lave-vaisselle sur le panier supérieur.
- Séchez bien après le lavage pour prévenir toute accumulation d'humidité.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : Le silicone montre des signes d'usure.
- Solution : Cessez d'utiliser le produit et remplacez-le.
- Problème : Les pinces ne chauffent pas correctement.
- Solution : Assurez-vous qu'elles ne sont pas en contact direct avec une source de chaleur intense.

8. Élimination

Éliminez ce produit conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets. Le silicone peut être recyclé dans les installations appropriées.

9. Contact

Pour plus d'informations, n'hésitez pas à nous contacter à :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Pinze Staub 310mm Silicone Nero (1003591)

1. Informazioni Generali

Le pinze Staub in silicone nero 310mm sono un accessorio da cucina essenziale progettato per facilitare la manipolazione di alimenti in modo sicuro e preciso. Realizzate con materiali di alta qualità, queste pinze offrono una presa sicura e una protezione termica.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare le pinze solo per il loro scopo previsto.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini quando non in uso.
- Non utilizzare le pinze su fonti di calore dirette.
- Controllare regolarmente le pinze per verifica di eventuali danni. Se danneggiate, smettere immediatamente di usarle.
- Evitare l'esposizione prolungata a temperature superiori a quelle raccomandate dal produttore (fino a 230°C).
- Non utilizzare su superfici abrasive per non compromettere il materiale silicone.
- Lavare prima dell'uso per rimuovere eventuali residui di produzione.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: Pinze Staub 310mm Silicone Nero
- Materiale: Silicone di alta qualità
- Dimensioni: 310mm
- Colore: Nero
- Resistente al calore: Fino a 230°C
- Lavabile in lavastoviglie: Sì

4. Installazione e Setup

Le pinze sono pronte all'uso direttamente dalla confezione. Non è necessaria alcuna installazione. Assicurarsi che siano pulite e asciutte prima del primo utilizzo.

1. Rimuovere le pinze dalla confezione.
2. Lavare con acqua calda e sapone per rimuovere eventuali residui.
3. Asciugare completamente prima dell'uso.

5. Funzionamento

- Afferrare il manico delle pinze e aprirle per afferrare gli alimenti.
 - Le pinze si bloccano automaticamente quando vengono rilasciate, permettendo una presa sicura.
 - Per rilasciare, riaprire le pinze con una leggera pressione.
- Adatte per uso su griglie, padelle e stoviglie antiaderenti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Lavare le pinze con acqua calda e sapone o in lavastoviglie.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive per preservare il silicone.
- Conservare in un luogo asciutto e sicuro per prevenire danni.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se le pinze non afferrano bene: controllare che non siano sporche o danneggiate.
- Se la gomma del silicone mostra segni di usura, sostituire il prodotto.
- In caso di odori persistenti, lavare accuratamente con acqua e aceto.

8. Smaltimento

Smaltire le pinze in conformità con le normative locali sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti. Non gettare nel flusso dei rifiuti normali se l'area locale prevede il riciclaggio del silicone.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o domande, contattare:

Email: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania